

DAYDROP

LUBRICANT AND HUMECTANT EYE DROPS

DESCRIPTION

DAYDROP is a humectant and lubricant sterile ophthalmic solution based on ectoine, carboxymethylcellulose and sodium hyaluronate in the form of a hydrogel. DayDrop is a sterile eye drop, pH-buffered, free of phosphates and without preservatives.

COMPOSITION

DAYDROP is formulated with ectoine, carboxymethylcellulose, sodium hyaluronate, pharmacopeia quality salts and purified water:

MODEL	DAYDROP
Content	%(w/w)
Ectoine	2
Sodium hyaluronate	0.1
Carboxymethylcellulose	0.15
Disodium tetraborate decahydrated	0.1
Boric acid	0.8
Purified water	q.s. 100

PACKAGING

DAYDROP is supplied in single-use containers made of low density polyethylene containing 0.4 mL of the product. Each box contains 30 single-use containers.

INTENDED USE

DAYDROP is an ophthalmic solution indicated to alleviate the ocular dryness and irritation produced by environmental factors (wind, dust, air conditioning, dry heat), prolonged use of screens or contact lenses and/or some pathologies that present the above mentioned symptoms.

PROPERTIES

DAYDROP alleviates eye dryness and dry eye perception.

DAYDROP alleviates eye irritation.

DAYDROP protects against external allergens alleviating allergy symptoms.

DAYDROP is compatible with contact lenses.

DOSAGE AND ADMINISTRATION

DAYDROP is administered by the ocular route (is applied on the eye surface).

Before opening a new DAYDROP container, ensure that the sealing of the plug is intact by checking the integrity of the safety

ring and the plug.

The solution must be used immediately after opening. In order to avoid tip or product contamination, do not touch the tip of the vial on the eye or other surfaces.

In case of people with difficult handling, or elderly people, it is recommended to receive support for the correct administration of the product.

The recommended dose is one or two drops in each eye, as many times is needed or according to the instructions received by the specialist.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

1. Wash and dry hands before using.
2. Remove a single-use vial from the strip.
3. Verify that the vial is not chipped or cracked.
4. Turn over the plug to open the vial.
5. Remove the plug.
6. Tilt your head back and look up.
7. Gently pull the lower eyelid to form a small bag between the eyelid and the eye.
8. Hold the container with the other hand between the thumb and the middle finger and gently press to drop one or two drops of DayDrop into the eyelid bag.
9. Blink several times to allow drop distribution all over the eye.
10. If the drop has not entered, apply again.
11. Carefully wipe any rest of the product that may be around the eyelid with gauze.
12. Repeat the procedure with the other eye.
13. Discard the single-use vial (once opened do not re-use the vial for the next doses).

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Do not administer DAYDROP if you have hypersensitivity to hyaluronic acid or other components of the product.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

- Do not use if you are allergic to any ingredient.
- Do not touch the tip of the vial with the eye or any surface.
- Do not share the product with other people.
- It is possible to have blurred vision immediately after using the drops. Wait for clarity of vision before carrying out risky activities due to blurred vision.
- Do not use the product after the expiration date indicated on the box or on the packaging.
- Keep out of the reach and sight of children.
- Use with caution in pediatric population (product not evaluated

in children)

- For external use only, do not ingest.
- Consult your doctor, pharmacist or optician before using the product during gestation or breast-feeding.

INTERACTIONS

Do not use with other products containing quaternary ammonium salts such as benzalkonium chloride because sodium hyaluronate may precipitate in its presence.

After using DAYDROP, wait at least 15 minutes to apply any other product or medicine to the eye.

DAYDROP is compatible with contact lenses. After putting on the contact lenses and before applying the drops, it is recommended to wait about 30 minutes to avoid incompatibility reactions between the products used for the maintenance of contact lenses and DAYDROP.

ADVERSE EVENTS

DAYDROP is well tolerated.

In some cases it may cause temporary eye irritation, blurred vision, foreign body sensation or eye hyperemia. Tell your doctor or pharmacist if you notice any side effects related to using DAYDROP. If these effects persist or worsen, consult your doctor or pharmacist.



STORAGE

Store between 5°C and 25°C. Do not freeze. Keep the vials protected from light inside the box.

SELL BY DATE

Do not use after the date marked on the package.

MANUFACTURED BY & LEGAL MANUFACTURER

  **i+Med S.Coop.**
c/Albert Einstein 15, Pab. 15,
01510 Vitoria-Gasteiz
Álava (Spain)
www.imasmed.com



STERILE A



0318

DAYDROP

Dung dịch bôi trơn và giữ ẩm cho mắt

Mô tả:

DAYDROP là dung dịch vô trùng dùng trong nhãn khoa giúp giữ ẩm và bôi trơn mắt nhờ ectoine, carboxymethylcellulose và sodium hyaluronate ở dạng hydrogel. DAYDROP là dung dịch nhỏ mắt vô trùng, được đệm pH, không chứa phosphate và không có chất bảo quản.

Thành phần:

Công thức DAYDROP bao gồm:

Thành phần	DAYDROP
Content	%(w/w)
Ectoine	2
Sodium hyaluronate	0.1
Carboxymethylcellulose	0.15
Disodium tetraborate decahydrated	0.1
Boric acid	0.8
Nước tinh khiết	v.d 100

Đóng gói:

DAYDROP được đóng gói trong các ống đơn liều 0,4 ml làm bằng polyetylen mật độ thấp. Mỗi hộp chứa 30 ống đơn liều.

Mục đích sử dụng:

DAYDROP là dung dịch nhỏ mắt được chỉ định để giảm bớt triệu chứng khô và kích ứng mắt do các yếu tố môi trường (gió, bụi, điều hòa không khí, nhiệt khô), sử dụng màn hình trong thời gian dài hoặc mang kính áp tròng và/ hoặc một số bệnh lý có các triệu chứng nêu trên.

Tính chất:

DAYDROP làm giảm chứng khô mắt và cảm giác mắt khô.
DAYDROP làm giảm kích ứng ở mắt.
DAYDROP hỗ trợ mắt chống lại các chất gây dị ứng bên ngoài và làm giảm các triệu chứng dị ứng.
DAYDROP tương hợp với kính áp tròng.

Liều lượng và cách dùng:

DAYDROP được sử dụng để nhỏ mắt (nhỏ trên bề mặt mắt).

Trước khi mở ống DAYDROP mới, phải đảm bảo ống dung dịch nhỏ mắt còn nguyên vẹn bằng cách kiểm tra tình toàn vẹn của vòng bảo vệ và đầu ống.

Dung dịch phải được sử dụng ngay sau khi mở. Để tránh nhiễm bẩn đầu ống hoặc sản phẩm, không chạm đầu ống vào lên mắt hoặc các

bề mặt khác.

Đối với những người khó cầm nắm, hoặc người cao tuổi nên được sự hỗ trợ để sử dụng đúng cách.

Liều khuyến cáo là nhỏ một hoặc hai giọt vào mỗi mắt, nhiều lần khi cần thiết hoặc theo hướng dẫn của bác sĩ chuyên khoa.

Hướng dẫn sử dụng:

1. Rửa sạch và lau khô tay trước khi sử dụng
2. Lấy một ống đơn liều ra khỏi đầu.
3. Xác định rằng ống không bị nứt mé hoặc nứt.
4. Vặn ngược đầu ống để mở.
5. Tháo đầu ống.
6. Ngửa đầu ra sau và nhìn lên.
7. Kéo nhẹ mí dưới để tạo thành một túi nhỏ giữa mí và mắt.
8. Giữ ống nhỏ mắt bằng tay kia giữa ngón cái và ngón giữa và ấn nhẹ để nhỏ một hoặc hai giọt DayDrop vào túi mí mắt.
9. Nháy mắt nhiều lần để dung dịch nhỏ mắt phân bố trên khắp mắt.
10. Nếu dung dịch rơi ra ngoài, hãy làm lại các bước trên.
11. Cần thận lau sạch phần còn lại của dung dịch có thể dính quanh mí mắt bằng gạc.
12. Lặp lại quy trình với mắt còn lại.
13. Bỏ ống dùng một lần (khi đã mở không sử dụng lại ống cho những lần tiếp theo).

Chống chỉ định:

Không dùng DAYDROP nếu quá mẫn với axit hyaluronic hoặc các thành phần khác của sản phẩm.

Cảnh báo và thận trọng:

- Không sử dụng nếu bị dị ứng với bất kỳ thành phần nào của sản phẩm.
- Không để đầu ống nhỏ mắt tiếp xúc với mắt hoặc bất kỳ bề mặt nào.
- Không dùng chung sản phẩm với người khác.
- Có thể bị mờ mắt ngay sau khi sử dụng sản phẩm. Chờ cho thị lực rõ ràng trước khi thực hiện các hoạt động rủi ro do mờ mắt.
- Không sử dụng sản phẩm sau ngày hết hạn ghi trên hộp hoặc trên bao bì.
- Để xa tầm tay và tầm nhìn của trẻ em.
- Thận trọng khi sử dụng cho trẻ em (sản phẩm không được thẩm định ở trẻ em)
- Chỉ dùng ngoài, không được uống.
- Tham khảo ý kiến bác sĩ, dược sĩ hoặc chuyên gia nhãn khoa trước khi sử dụng sản phẩm trong thời kỳ mang thai hoặc cho con bú.

Tương tác:

Không sử dụng với các sản phẩm khác có chứa muối amoni bạc bốn như benzalkonium chloride và natri hyaluronate có thể kết tủa khi kết hợp.

Sau khi sử dụng DAYDROP, hãy đợi ít nhất 15 phút để dùng các sản phẩm khác hoặc thuốc khác lên mắt.
DAYDROP tương thích với các loại kính áp tròng. Sau khi đeo kính áp tròng và trước khi nhỏ sản phẩm, khuyến cáo nên đợi khoảng 30 phút để tránh các phản ứng tương kỵ giữa sản phẩm dùng để bảo dưỡng kính áp tròng và DAYDROP.

Tác dụng không mong muốn:

DAYDROP được dung nạp tốt.

Trong một số trường hợp, nó có thể gây kích ứng mắt tạm thời, mờ mắt, cảm giác ngứa hoặc sưng huyết mắt. Hãy báo cho bác sĩ hoặc dược sĩ của bạn nếu bạn nhận thấy bất kỳ tác dụng phụ nào liên quan đến việc sử dụng DAYDROP. Nếu những tác dụng này kéo dài hoặc trầm trọng hơn, hãy hỏi ý kiến bác sĩ hoặc dược sĩ của bạn.

Bảo quản:

Bảo quản từ 5°C đến 25°C. Không đông lạnh, bảo quản trong bao bì kín, tránh ánh sáng.

Hạn dùng:

2 năm

Không sử dụng sau ngày ghi trên bao bì.

Nhà sản xuất:

i+Med



i+Med S.Coop.

C/Albert Einstein, 15. Pab 15,
01510- Vitoria-Gasteiz. Araba,
Tây Ban Nha
www.imasmed.com



0318